(EUR x 1,000) Carrying amount

2012 2011

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets – 5,246

Financial liabilities (746,152) (844,262)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 92,019 170,384

Financial liabilities (653,319) (618,497)

(1,307,452) (1,287,129)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss,

and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value

hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or

loss.

178

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and

profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign

currency rates, remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for 2011.

(EUR x 1,000) Profi t or loss Equity

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

100 bp

 increase

100 bp

decrease

31 December 2012

Variable rate instruments (5,613) 5,613 – –

Cash f low sensitivity (net) (5,613) 5,613 – –

31 December 2011

Variable rate instruments (4,481) 4,481 – –

Cash f low sensitivity (net) (4,481) 4,481 – –

At 31 December 2012 it is estimated that a general increase of 100 basis points in interest rates would

decrease the Group’s profit before income tax by approximately EUR 5.6 million (2011: negative impact

of EUR 4.5 million).

179Fugro Financial statements 2012

5.57 Fa i r  va l u e s

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement

of financial position, are as follows:

(EUR x 1,000) 2012 2011

Carrying

amount Fair value

Carrying

amount Fair value

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss